undertaking for the purposes of application of article 6 of Law no. 18/2003, of 11 June (and 

of article 102 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union). 

13. What was the amount of the fine it had to pay? 

In this case, the OTOC was ordered to pay a fine of €229,308.20 euros (two hundred and 

twenty-nine thousand, three hundred and eight euros and twenty cents). 

14. What is the maximum fine that could have been levied? 

For each infringement made by an undertaking and/or an association of undertakings, the 

maximum fine that can be levied is 10% of its turnover in the last year that the infringement